
~ wifoe 0/ 8Jw;rna
~ @J. iJ'JOf roos, 0.1 r/4rh c91n>e/; Olen/ploJl, (ffe0JlflefOfflJl. ;Y:'lI(l1l({
Q'/e/5.9:i-.t.t5-75.92, O.::t'a.r: .i.9:1-220-7257, hlljt://Ut{IJ((l.oadr/oJ'/N7//

96/IADB: 73/1/2016 29 April 2016

Ms. Paula Louis-Grant
Financial Management Specialist
Inter-American Development Bank
47 High Street
Kingston.

Dear Ms. Louis-Grant,

AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE EXTENSION PROJECT

LOAN AGREEMENT LO No 2454/BL-GY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

I forward herewith one (1) copy of the audited financial statements of the above-mentioned
Project for the year ended 31 December 2015, together with the Report of the Auditor General
and management letter thereon.

Should you need any clarification or explanation, please do not hesitate to let me know.

With kind regards.

Yop\;n iJ~1/\-f~:;LL-. c~
\*TuD~Y BAULE*

~MQIT DIRECTORl(ag),-:t GUYANY----



AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE

EXTENSION PROJECT
LOAN AGREEMENT
LO N~2454/BL-GY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2015

AUDITORS: AUDIT OFFICE
63 HIGH STREET
KINGSTON
GEORGETOWN
GUYANA



AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE EXTENSION PROJECT

LOAN AGREEMENT LO N2 24541BL-GY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

1· TRANSMITTAL LETTER

2· AUDITOR'S OPINION ON THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AND THE
STATEMENT OF CUMULATIVE INVESTMENTS 2

3· AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 4

4· AUDITOR'S OPINION ON INTERNAL CONTROL 19

5· MANAGEMENT LETTER 21



cddit WIFe0/ ~upna
;Y>.(5i. ':J3o.rroo», 6'3 C.Y~7h. C9in!€'- c'.)'C·JlfPtOJ7, Cf!eo.'y,,{()((tll, Cfj;~lIaJ/(.f
Q/e/ .5:92-225-75.92, (,/lax: .5:92-226'-7251- !t10:~Ifl/m(/l.alld,t().J;;!l:Y

AG: 25/2016-1 29 April 2016

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AND

THE STATEMENT OF CUMULATIVE INVESTMENTS
FOR THE EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE EXTENSION PROJECT

LOAN AGREEMENT LO N2 2454/BL-GY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

I have audited the accompanying Financial Statements, which comprise the Statement of Cash
Flow, the Statement of Cumulative Investments and a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory information for the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension Project,
executed by the Ministry of Public Infrastructure and financed with funds from the Inter-American
Development Bank Loan Agreement LO N2 2454/BL-GY, and local counterpart funds from the
Government of Guyana for the year ended 31 December 2015. The audit was conducted in
accordance with the Audit Act 2004.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

The Project's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
financial statements in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards
(IPSAS), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary for the preparation
of financial statements that are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the accompanying statements, based on my audit. I
conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing issued by the
International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), those of the International Organisation for
Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI) and specific requirements of the Inter-American
Development Bank (IDB). Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements, and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free of material misstatement. An audit includes performing procedures to obtain evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

2



The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by Project management as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. I believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for my opinion.

As described in Note 2, the Statement of Cash Flow and the Statement of Cumulative Investments
were prepared using the cash basis of accounting in accordance with the Cash Basis IPSAS:
(International Public Sector Accounting Standards) Financial Reporting under the Cash Basis of
Accounting. Cash basis accounting recognises transactions and acts only when the cash (and/or
cash equivalent) is received or disbursed by the entity, and not when they give rise to, accrue or
originate rights or obligations although there was no cash movement.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
Cash Flow and the Cumulative Investments for the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension
Project, for the year ended 31 December 2015, in accordance with the basis of accounting
described in the paragraph above and the accounting policies described in Note 2.

~"f(f}:F~\
,~~ -,

AUDITOR GJ;NERAL
~/

AUDIT OFFICE
63 HIGH STREET
KINGSTON
GEORGETOWN
GUYANA

3



Ministry of Public Infrastructure
East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana
and Inter-American Development Bank

Statement of Cash Flow
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Expressed in US Dollars

Year Ended 31 December 2015 Year Ended 31 December 2014

IDB GOG Total IDB GOG Total
Cash Received

Cumulative balance as at beginning of period 10,980,352.89 430.710.22 11,411,063.11 8,193,875.13 188,606.00 8,382,481.13

Activity during the period

Advance of Fund Disbursement

Disbursement No. 2,789,003.00 2,789,003.00

0.00
Revolving Fund Disbursements/Replenishments 0.00 000
Interest received net of charges -689.60 -689.60 -2,524.03 -2,524.03
Exchange loss for the period -232.99 -232.99 -1.21 -1.21

Counterpart Resources 242,104.22 242,104.22

Total cash received as of December 31 2015 10,979,430.30 430,710 11,410,140.52 10,980,352.89 430,710.22 11,411,063.11

Disbursements Made

Cwnulative balance as at beginning of period 7.855,997.45 430,710.22 8,286,707.67 2,549,026.30 188,606.00 2,737,632.30
Activity during the period

Exuense Justification Reguest No.

Disbursement No. 34 155,972.00 155,972.00 478,735.60 478,735.60
Disbursement No. 35 646,026.16 646,026.16 751,377.25 751,377.25
Disbursement No. 592,063.06 592,063.06
Disbursement No. 619.969.21 619,969.21
Disbursement No. 693,329.20 693,329.20
Disbursement No. 1,928,261.79 1,928,261.79

Pending Expense Disbursement Request No. 36 513,660.18 513,660.18
Disbursement No. 0.00 243,235.04 243,235.04
Other (Disbursement not yet Requested) 109,979.99 109,979.99 242,104.22 242,104.22

Total Cash Disbursements as of31 December 2015 9,281,635.78 430,710.22 9,712,346.00 7,855,997.45 430,710.22 8,286,707.67

Available Cash Balance as of 31 December 2015 1,697,794.52 1,697,794.52 3,124,355.44 - 3,124,355.44

The accompanying notes are an integra! part of the financial statements

8.0.0

US$

1,679,122.36

18,665.80

3,083,750.29

49,898.79

Bank of America

1,697,788.16 3,133,649.08

See Semi Annual Reconciliation 6.36

;~ .

Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Public Infrastructure

PERMANENT SECRETARY

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE



Ministry of Public Infrastructure
East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

lOB Loan #: LO-24S4/BL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana
and Inter-American Development Bank
Statement of Cumnlative Investments

Expressed in US dollars

Cumulative to 31 December 2014 Current Period 2015 Cumulative as at 31 December 2015

INVESTMENT COMPONENTS IDB GOG Total lOB GOG Total lOB GOG Total

01.00.00 Extension of East Bank Demerara Four Lane Road Section 12,530,225 0 12,530,225 1,050,089 1,050,089 13,580,314 13,580,314

02.00.00 Implementation Support 2,326,196 0 2,326,196 353,849 353,849 2,680,045 2,680,045

Routine Maintenance Management System and Road Safety
03.00.00 Works 264 430,711.00 430,975 264 430,711 430,975

04,00,00 Design Studies 0 0 0 - - - -

05.00.00 Audit, Monitoring and Evaluations 16,046 0 16,046 21,700 - 21,700 37,746 37,746

06.00.00 Contingencies 0 0 0 -

Total 14,872,730 430,711 15,303,441 1,425,638 0 1,425,638 16,298,368 430,711 16,729,079

~ ,mJr I1l!lllSmOW~Llci~'FRASTIlUcrtJHi
~G.~I , WORKS S~RVJCESGROUPCo-ordinate l

Works Serv ces Group i CO-ORDINATOR ':--

s

PERMANENT SECRETARY

MINISTRY OF PU8!.!C INFRASTRUCTURE



Ministry of Public Infrastructure

East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana

and Inter-American Development Bank

Notes to the Cash Flow and the Cumulative Investments Statement

Description of Program

The Government of Guyana entered into Loan Contract LO - 24S4-BL/GYwith the Inter-American Development Bank for a loan of US $22,000,000
(twenty two million United States dollars) to support the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension.

The Program entails the Extension of East Bank Demerara Four Lane Road Section, Supervision of the Civil Works, Routine Maintenance
Management System and related Road SafetyWorks and Design Studies for the expansion of the EBDRsouth of Diamond/Grove.

2 Significant Accounting Principles

Basis of Presentation

The Statement of Cash Flow has been prepared using the cash basis of accounting in accordance with the International Public Sector

AccountingStandards (IPSAS). Cash basis accounting recognises transactions and acts only when the cash is received or disbursed, and

not when they give rise to, accrue or originate rights or obligations although there was no cash movement.

Reporting Currency

The Program's accounting records are maintained in USdollars, in accordance with the lOB's requirements. In order to calculate the equivalent US

dollars for cash paid in local currency, a rate of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction from the central bank is used.

3 Available Cash Balance

The available cash balance as of 31 December 2015 in the Program's bank accounts which included earned interest income and bank
charges was:

2015- Amt. US$

BankAccount Bank of America Account - 3628 1297

BankAccount Bank of Guyana Account - 0162700440010

Total

1.679.122.36

18.665.80

During the fiscal year 2015. bank charges equated to US$577.75.

4 Advances Pending Justification

At 31December 2015 the amount pending justification to the IDBamounted to US$ 623,640.17 as outlined below:

Date of Amount &

Payment Name of Supplier or Contractor Currency of
Payment (US$)

9·0ct-15 312,122.86

15-0ct-15 201.537·32

a-Dee-IS lOQ.Q7Q.QQ

62~.6AO.1

5 Advances and Justification

Advance of Funds

For the period there were no (0) Advanceof funds.



6 Advance of Fund

(Reconciliation and Declaration of LMSand actual balance)

IDB-LMS 2,325,270·90

Amount paid not yet submitted -623.640.17

1.701.630.73

Citibank Account - 3628 1297 18,665·80

Bank of Guyana Account - 0162700440010

Bank charges

Exchange Loss

3,660·91

234·20

Unpresented cheque

2013 expenditure justified 2014 -52·55

1,701,630.72

7 Local Counterpart funds

The Government of Guyana has committed to contribute a sum of US$ 2,000,000.00. As at 31 December 2015, the Government of Guyana has
contributed a sum of US$430,711.

8 Prior Periods Adjustments

There were no prior period adjustments.

9 Procurement of Goods and Services

All procurement of goods and services were done in accordance with the lOB and National Procurement and Tender Administration Board's rules and
regulations that govern procurement.

10 Investment Categories 31 December 2015

Amt. US$

Extension of East Bank Demerara Four Lane Road Section 1,050,089

Implementation Support 353,849

Routine Maintenance & Management System and Road Safety Works

Audit, Monitoring and Evaluation 21,700

Total 1.425,638

7



11 Disbursements Made

To date there were three (3) disbursements:

Justification of Advance of Funds

2

Request Date Amount Amount Amount
No. Justified Requested Disbursed Recorded

34 399,207·04 399,207·04 165,272.00

35 646,026.16 646,026.16 646,026.16

36 513,660.18 513,660.18

109,979·99 109,979·99

1.668.823·32 1.04:51233.20 1,434,238.33

No.

3

4



Ministry of Public Infrastructure
East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana

and Inter-American Development Bank

Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow

and Statement of Cumulative Investments as at 31 December 2015

Expressed in US Dollars

Inter-
American Government of

Particulars Development Guyana Total

Disbursement as per Statement of Cumulative Investments 1,425,638 - 1,425,638

-
Disbursement as per Statement of Cash Flow

1,425,638 - 1,425,638

Difference 0 0.00 0.00

B. Balram

Permanent Secretary

Works Services Group Ministry of Public Infrastructure

PERMANENT SECRETARY

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE

q



Ministry of Public Infrastructure
East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana
and the Inter - American Development Bank

Reconciliation of Statement of Cumulative Investments to rDB LMS 1 Executive Financial Summary
For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

Expressed in US dollars

Expenditure Expenditure Difference Unjustified Exchange
Statement of

DifferenceCumulative IDB LMS Financial vs

Name I"vestments Statement IDB LMS Remarks

Investment Comnonent

Extension of East Bank Demerara Four Lane Expenditure made with resources of the
01.00.00 Road Section 13,580,313.99 12,956,673.74 623,640.25 623,640.17 Advance of Funds not yet justified by Bank

02.00.00 Implementation Support 2,680,044.78 2,680,045.22 -0.44

Routine Maintenance Management System
03.00.00 and Road Safety Works 264.00 264.41 -0.41

04.00.00 Design Studies 0.00 0.00

05.00.00 Audit, Monitoring and Evaluations 37,745.64 37,745.73 -009

06.00.00 Contingencies 0.00

Interest

Commitment Fees

......--"flotal 16,298,368.41 15,674,729.10 623,639.31 623,640.17{j'k!i- -=. ~-
~

.Ii _TRY OFr~1J!D~ThT~\STRUCTURE ~~~......--.... --WORKSS.ERVICES GROUP ',c;""P"ENTG. Vaughn ';.i··:.~"i'l S~~ i~UARY
Co-ordinat CO-ORDINATOR .~\J OF PUS' ."Works Ser ces Group 1\, . I.IL :~A"T~·;truRE'. -Jlr.u"---- .... '-

10



RECONCILIATION OF BANK RESOURCES

NAME OF EXECUTING AGENCY: Work Services Group

Loan Contract or Technical Cooperation Agreement number: 24S4/BL-GY

Request number:

Date: 31 December, 2015

AVAILABLE BALANCE OF THE REVOLVING FUND OR ADVANCES (2) 1,697,788.16

Detail Amount Exchange Amount in Project
Rate Currency

Available balance in the project currency account as of: 31 Dec-2015
1.679,122.36 1,679,122.36Bank: Bank of America

Account NO.:3628 - 1297

Available balance in the local currency account as of: 31-Dec-2015
3,854,488.00 206.50 18,665.80Bank:Bank of Guyana

Account No.: 0162700440010

II EXPENSES OR PAYMENTS PENDING JUSTIFICATION 13 623,640.17

513,660.18 a

109,979.99

2,321,428.33

2,325,270.90 b

22% alb

3,842.571

Expenses or payments pending justification in this request

Expenses or payments pending justification and not included in this request as per the project accounting records

III TOTAL OF REVOLVING FUND OR ADVANCES PENDING JUSTIFICATION (1+11)

IV BALANCE OF THE REVOLVING FUND OR ADVANCES AS PER IDB ACCOUNTING (LMS 1 REPO

Percentage justified

IV DIFFERENCES (IV-III) 14

IVI IDENTIFICATION OF DIFFERENCES 14

Detail Amount Exchange Total Amount in Project
Rate Currency

Exchange differences

Other differences I
We hereby certify that: a) the expenses specified in number II were made for the purposes set forth in the ContracUAgreement; and b) the documentation
supporting the expenses made with resources from the Revolving Fund or Advances and pending justification is available for lOB inspection.

Notes:

1) Is the current account exclusively used for the Revolving Fund or Advances? YES

2) Attach a copy of bank account statements for the accounts in which the resources from the Revolving F.~;:;i=i\i;;mmw;;;;;;;;;"m;;;n;;;;:;;;;;;;;;iiiiii~;;:iii!il;;~~
and the available balance of the Local Counterpart, if using the same current account as the Revolving Fund or Advances.

3) Attach a list of expenses or payments made with resources from the Revolving FUnd or Advances and pending justification.

4) In the event of a difference, attach a reconciliation and the relevant explanation.

..' ,,,,,: ~~,.,.,



East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

lOB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY

Reconciliation of Difference as per Semi- Annual Report

For Year Ended 31 December 2015

Difference 3,842.57

LESS:

Net Interest

Interest Earned

Bank Charges (3,660.91) -3,660.91

181.66

Opening Balance as at 1 Jan 2015 8,365,608 206.50 40,511.42

Funds Received o o

Opening Balance + Funds Received 8,365,608 40,511.42

Payments from Local Equivalent Account for Period Jan 1 - Dec 312015

Date Particulars G$ Rate USD

13-Feb-15 3,230,820 208.44 15,500.00

17-Jun-15 1,280,300 206.50 6,200.00

Closing Balance as at Dec 31 2015 3,854,488 206.50 18,665.80

Closing Balance + Payments 8,365,608 40,365.80

Exchange loss due to valuation of currency

Unreconciled Difference

-181.65

-181.65



Ministry of Public Infrastructure

East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-2454IBL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana

and Inter-American Development Bank

Disbursements as at 31 December 2015

Advance of Funds
There was no advance of funds.

Justification of Advance of Funds

No. Request
No.

Date
Justified

Amount
Requested

Amount
Disbursed

Amount
Recorded

1

2

3

4

34

35

36

399,207.04

646,026.16

513,660.18

399,207.04

646,026.16

165,272.00

646,026.16

513,660.18

109,979.99

1,558,893.38 1,045,233.20 1,434,938.33



Ministry of Public Infrastructure

East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

lOB Loan #: LO-2454/BL-GY

Statement of Available Balance for the year ended 31 December 2015

BUDGET CUMULATIVE AS AT 31 DEC. 2014 JAN - DEC. 2015 CUMULATIVE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 AVAILABLE BALANCE

lOB GOG TOTAL lOB GOG TOTAL lOB GOG TOTAL lOB GOG TOTAL lOB GOG TOTAL

16.500,000 1,000,000 17,500,000 12,530,225 12,530,225 1,050,089 1,050,089 13,580,314 0 13,580,314 2,919,686 1,000,000 3,919,686

0

2,750,000 I I 2,750,00011 2,326,1961 I 2,326,19611 353,849 1 1 353,849 II 2,680,045 0
I

2,680,045 II 69,9551 I 69,955

0

500,0001 1,000,0001 1,500,000 II 2641 430,7111 430,97511 I I II 264 I 430,711
1

430,975 II 499,7361 569,2891 1,069,025

0

01 1 011 I I 011 I I II 0 1 0 II 01 I 0

0

250,0001 I 250,000 II 16,0461 1 16,04611 21,700 I I 21,700 II 37,746 I 0
1

37,746 II 212,2541 I 212,254

0

01 01 011 01 01 011 I I II 0 1 0 0 II 01 01 0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0

INVESTMENT CATEGORY

Extension of East Bank Demerara
01.00.00 IFour Lane Road Section

02.00.00 IImplementation Support

Routine Maintenance Management
03.00.00 [System and Road Safety Works

04.00.00 IDesign Studies

05.00.00 IAudit, Monitoring and Evaluations

06.00.00 IContingencies

Interest

Commitment Fees

Total 22,000,000 1,425,638 16,298,368 3,701,632 5,270,921
20,000,000 2,000,000

/7Percent 91% 9%

~~~:r~~:a~o WORKS SERVICES GROUP
Works Servi es Group CO-ORDJY~OR . I

14,872,730 430,711 15,303,441

100% 70%74% 22%

o 1,425,638

(}!.;;-
£,ermanent Secretary

r-r -P-E-RM-A-N-EN-T-S-EC-R-ET-A-RY----"~nistry of Public Infrastructure

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE I ---;-:---------.1- r SEeR ... '
:,L/C INFRAS 11;\. _

It.{-

430,711 16,729,079

81% 19% 24%22% 76%

1,569,289

78%



..~

Ministry of Public Infrastructure
East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

IDB Loan #: LO-24S4IBL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana
and Inter-American Development Bank

Budgeted Investment against Actual Investment as at 31 December 2015

Current Budget Expenditure for the period Balance on Budget
INVESTMENT COMPONENTS

,I
IDB GOG Total IDB GOG Total IDB GOG Total

01.00.00 Extension of East BankDemerara Four LaneRoad Section 2,774,119 1,050,089 1,724,030 - 1,724,030

02.00.00 Implementation Support 440,167 353,849 86,318 - 86,318

,
Routine Maintenance Management System and Road Safety ,

03.00.00 Works 238,095 - - 238,095 - 238,095

04.00.00 Design Studies - - - -

05.00.00 Audit, Monitoring and Evaluations - , 21,700 (21,700) - (21,700)
I,

,
06.00.00 Contingencies I - - - -

-
Interest -
Commitment Fees - -

Total 3,452,381 - - 1,425,638 - - 2,026,743 - 2,026,743

~'-. .4' ~ I tyurilSTRY OF PtffiLlC INFRASTRUCTURE
WORKS SERVICES GROUP

CO·ORDI!-JATOR
a..Balram
Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Public Infrastructure

~--.--
PERMANENT SECRETARY I

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE



Ministry of Public Infrastructure
LO-2454/BL-GY- East Bank Demerara Four Lane

Interest Earned and Bank Charges for the period 1 December 2013 to 31 December 2015

Interest Earned 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Months

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000

Bank Charges 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Months

JANUARY 237.50 114.30 351.80

FEBRUARY 262.53 7.33 269.86

MARCH 218.50 29.45 247.95

APRIL 219.00 27.72 246.72

MAY 224.00 47.96 271.96

JUNE 224.00 50.66 274.66

JULY 214.50 20.96 235.46

AUGUST 219.50 70.84 290.34

SEPTEMBER 219.50 60.85 280.35

OCTOBER 219.00 67.93 286.93

NOVEMBER 229.00 79.75 308.75

DECEMBER 447.28 37.00 111.85 596.13

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 447.28 2,524.03 689.60 3,660.91

Interest 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bank charges 0.00 0.00 447.28 2,524.03 689.60 3,660.91

Net Interest 0.00 0.00 -447.28 -2,524.03 -689.60 -3,660.91



52.55

Ministry of Public Infrastructure
LO-2454/BL-GY- East Bank Demerara Four Lane

Exchange rate gains/losses

Opening Balance + Funds Closing Balance
Period Received + Payments Exchange Gain/loss

Oct - Dec 2013 Adjustment 52.55
Jan - Jun 2014 50,000.00 49,998.79 -1.21
Jul - Dec 2014 50,548.77 50,548.77 0.00
28-Dec-14 Adjustment -87.37
Jan - Dec 2015 40,511.42 40,365.80 -145.62

Total
Adiustment: Losses on pa ment to WO Verwey for Mid- term Evaluation Report on 28 Dec 2014

GYD ROE USD
lOB 1,920,450.00 206.5 9,300.00
BOG 1,938,492.00 208.44 9,300.00
Loss on Payment - 18,042.00 206.5 - 87.37

-181.65

Amount paid as at 12-Nov-2013 Justified in 2014

Amount Exchange
Date Particulars G$ Rate USD Justified Gain/loss

31-0ct-13 Republic Bank Guyana Ltd. 2,699,964.00 209.00 12,918.49 12,892.17 26.32

12-Nov-13 Republic Bank Guyana Ltd. 16,530,835.00 209.75 78,812.09 78,785.86 26.23



Ministry of Public Infrastructure

East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension

01.00.00 109,979.99

IDB Loan #: LO-24S4IBL-GY Between the Cooperative Republic of Guyana

and Inter-American Development Bank

Expenditure Made with resources of the Advance of Funds not yet submitted to the bank

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Expressed in US dollars

Investment Supplier or Contractor Country of Date of Amount & Amount &
Exchange

Category Description Name Origin Payment Currency of Currency of
Rate

Amount US$

No. Payment (US$) Payment (G$)

01.00.00 East Bank Demerara Four Lane Ext - Lot 3 Guyana 8-Dec-15 109,979.99 109,979.99

109,979.99

109,979.99

, ('j,.



cddt:t W/I:ce 0/~Wlrna
:p. (T.. qJj().rIO(}t, 6'.'1 CYftyh dlm''- (:/l{,~I!?I()JI, /§eo);tr1of(tl/, (fjlya1t(J

(;/"e/ 5.9t-tt5-75g2, 0~1:' 5.9t-226'-725" hlljt:/I{fl{(J((J.(l({dtI.M'flY/1

AG: 25/2016-2 29 April 2016

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
ON THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL CONTROL FOR THE

EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE EXTENSION PROJECT
LOAN AGREEMENT LO No 2454/BL-GY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

I have audited the accompanying Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2015
and the Statement of Cumulative Investments as of 31 December 2015 for the East Bank
Demerara Four Lane Extension Project financed by the Inter-American Development Bank
under Loan Agreement N2 2454/BL-GY, and by local contributions from the Government of
Guyana, executed by the Ministry of Public Infrastructure and have issued my report thereon
dated 29 April 2016. The audit was conducted in accordance with the Audit Act 2004.

The Management of the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension Project is responsible for
establishing and maintaining a system of internal control sufficient to mitigate the risk of
financial information misstatements and safeguard the assets of the project, including
construction works and other procured goods. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and
judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of
system of internal control policies and procedures. The objectives of a system of internal control
are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are protected
against loss from unauthorized use or disposition; transactions are executed in accordance with
management's authorisation and in accordance with the terms of the contract, and transactions
are recorded properly to permit the preparation of fair and true financial statements. Because of
inherent limitations in any system of internal control, errors or irregularities may nevertheless
occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is
subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or
that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedure may deteriorate.

19



In planning and performing my audit of the Project's financial statements for year ended 31
December 2015, I obtained an understanding of the system of internal control and I assessed
control risk in order to determine the auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the Project's financial statements and not to express an opinion on the effectiveness
of the system of internal control. Accordingly, I do not express such an opinion.

I noted certain matters that are described in my management letter referenced N2 152/IADB:
73/1/2016 dated 29 April 2016, involving the system of internal control and its operation that I
consider to be reportable conditions under International Standards of Auditing. Reportable
conditions involve matters coming to my attention relating to significant deficiencies in the
design or operation of the system of internal control that in my judgment, could adversely affect
the ability of the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension Project to record, process,
summarize, and report financial data consistent with assertions of management in the statement
of Cash Flow and the Statement of Cumulative Investments.

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of
the specific elements of the system of internal control does not reduce to a relatively low level
the risk that significant errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the
program's financial statements may occur and not be detected in a timely period by employees in
the normal course of performing their assigned functions.

~~'{)r{0 ~/C
1'.( ~
1.* . ~A *
~UBl~~ ~ RAL

AUDIT OFFICE
63 HIGH STREET
KINGSTON
GEORGETOWN
GUYANA

20



152/IADB: 7311/2016 29 April 2016

Mr. Balraj Balram
Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Public Infrastructure
Wight's Lane
Kingston.

Dear Mr. Balram,

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
EAST BANK DEMERARA FOUR LANE EXTENSION PROJECT

LOAN AGREEMENT LO NQ2454/BL-GY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

The financial statements for the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension Project for the year
ended 31 December 2015 have been audited and accordingly, the Auditor General has reported
thereon. The audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, issued
by the International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), the International Organisation of
Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI) and specific requirements of the Inter-American
Development Bank (lDB).

2. The audit planning and execution took into account the internal control structure which was
utilised in the preparation of the financial statements in order to determine the auditing
procedures and to assess whether it formed a reliable basis for expressing an opinion. This
consideration was however, not directed at providing assurance of the internal accounting control
structure. Nonetheless, no matters involving the internal accounting control structure and its
operations were considered to be material weaknesses in accordance with the standards referred
to above.

3. This final report is comprised of two sections. Section I highlights the findings and
recommendations relating to the existing systems and procedures noted in the current year.
Section II on the other hand shows a prior year's recommendation which was not implemented
by the Project.

21



Section I

Finding

4. On 8 December 2010, the Government of Guyana (GoG) and the Inter-American
Development Bank (IDB) signed an agreement whereby the parties agreed to provide amounts of
US$2M and US$20M respectively, to support the activities under the Project. The main
objective of the Project is to enhance urban and suburban mobility and safety, through lowered
transport costs and accident rates by expanding the East Bank Demerara Road (EBDR) south of
Providence from two lanes to four lanes and improving road safety of the EBDR north of
Providence. The period of final disbursement of the resources was scheduled to expire five years
from the effective date of the agreement. The activities under the Project continued beyond the
final date of disbursement and there was no evidence that approval was granted to extend the
activities beyond this date, that is, beyond 7 December 2015. Therefore, the amount of
US$11O,092 expended during the period 8 December 2015 to 31 December 2015 is deemed as
unauthorised expenditure.

Amounts were expended without the requisite approval.

Management's Response

The agreement under review was extended to 8 December 2017 by the Inter-American
Development Bank (IDB). The no objection was issued to the Ministry of Finance and we are
awaiting a copy.

Recommendation

The Audit Office recommends that management of the Project provide for audit examination, a
copy of the IDB's no objection to extend the activities of the Project to 8 December 2017.

22



Finding

5. According to the financial statements of the Project, as at 31 December 2015, the Project
expended the sum of US$16.298M and US$430,711 from the IDB's financing and GoG's
contribution respectively, under the following investment categories:

Investment Categories Amount Amount Amount Amount % %
Budgeted Budgeted Expended Expended Expended Expended

IDB GoG IDB GoG IDB GoG
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Extension of East Bank Demerara 16,500,000 1,000,000 13,580,314 0 82.30 0
Four Lane Road
Implementation Support 1,000,000 2,680,045 0 268 0

Routine Maintenance Management 500,000 1,000,000 264 430,711 0.05 43.07
System
Design Studies 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0
Audit Monitoring and Evaluation 250,000 0 37,746 0 15.10 0
Contingencies 750,000 0 0 0 0
Total 20,000,000 2,000,000 16,298,368 430,711 81.49 21.54

Finding

6. As noted above, although the sum ofUS$lM was allocated for design studies, no expenditure
was incurred over the life of the Project. This amount should have been expended to fund design
studies for the expansion of the EBDR south of Diamond/Grove.

Management's Response

IDB subsequently provided a Technical Cooperation (TC) ATC/OC-13098-GY for Design
Studies and as such amounts were not expended under LO 2454/BL-GY.

Finding

7. In keeping with the Annual Operations Plan for the year 2015, the Project planned to expend
the sum of US$5.911M from the proceeds of the IDB's financing and US$1.811M from the
GoG's contribution. An examination of the Estimates of Expenditure on the other hand revealed
that only the sum ofUS$3.452M was allocated from the IDB's financing for (a) construction of
four-lane highway from Providence to Diamond and (b) provision for supervision and road
safety. This resulted in a difference of US$4.270M between the planned expenditure according
to the Annual Operations Plan and the amount approved in the Estimates of Expenditure.

Management's Response

The 2015 Budget Estimates differ from the Annual Operations Plan as a result of the final
amount allocated to the Ministry.

23



Finding

8. An examination of the records of the Project revealed that the amount of US$3.452M was
allocated under the following investment categories. According to the financial statements, only
sums totalling US$1.426M or 41.31% of the allocated amount were expended as follows:

Investment Categories Amount Amount Variance
Budgeted Expended

IDB IDB IDB
US$ US$ US$

Extension of East Bank Demerara 2,774,119 1,050,089 1,724,030

Four Lane Road
Implementation Support 440,167 353,849 86,318

Routine Maintenance Management 238,095 ° 238,095

System
Audit Monitoring and Evaluation 0 21,700 (21,700)

Total 3,452,381 1,425,638 2,026,743

Finding

9. The Project did not achieve its anticipated level of expenditure activity for the period under
review. As can be noted from the table above, no expenditure was incurred under the investment
category of Routine Maintenance Management System, although the sum of US$238,095 was
budgeted to be expended. On the other hand, no amounts were provided for under the investment
category of Audit Monitoring and Evaluation and the Project expended the sum ofUS$21,700. A
revised budget was not produced for audit examination.

The anticipated level of expenditure was not achieved during the period of review. Further,
budgetary approval was not sought to accommodate the expenditure under the investment
category of Audit Monitoring and Evaluation.

Management's Response

The amount ofUS$21,700 was expended for Mid-term Evaluation in keeping with the approved
budget category.

Recommendation

The Audit Office recommends that management of the Project take the necessary steps to
achieve the anticipated level of activity and to provide the revised budget for audit examination.

24



Finding

10. Three contracts in the sum of US$17.250M were awarded on 3 October 2011 for the
expansion of the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Road Project. The works under each contract
commenced on 1 November 2011 and were scheduled to be completed on 30 April 2013, that is,
eighteen months after the commencement date. The works remained incomplete at this date and
extensions of time were granted by the IDB to enable the completion of the outstanding works.
There was one approved variation ofUS$I.791M in 2015, which increased the total contract sum
to US$19.041M. The table below provides details of the payments under each contract along
with the new completion dates.

New Contract Amount Amount Amount

Description
Completion Sum Paid as at Paid in Paid as at

Date 31.12.2014 2015 31.12.2015
US$ US$ US$ US$

Lot 1 - Providence to 28 December 2014 8,003,265 5,062,517 137,697 5,200,214
Covent Garden
Lot 2 - Vreed - En - 4 June 2015 5,802,640 5,205,643 49,632 5,255,275
Ruste to Prospect
Lot 3 - Diamond 24 August 2015 5,235,348 2,249,981 862,760 3,112,741
Total 19,041,243 12,518,141 1,050,089 13,568,230

Finding

11. As noted from the table above, works under Lot 1 from Providence to Covent Garden were
scheduled to be completed on 28 December 2014. At this date and after three approved
extensions of time, the works were still in progress and the contractor was paid the sum of
US$5.063M or 63% of the contract sum for works completed.

Finding

12. Physical verification conducted on 16 March 2015 revealed that the works were still in
progress and there was no evidence that a further extension of time was granted to the contractor
to complete the outstanding works. During the period under review, the contractor was paid the
sum of US$137,697 bringing the total payments under the contract to US$5.200M for works
completed. Physical verification conducted on 30 March 2016 revealed the following:

(a) the contract was terminated on 23 November 2015 under the General Conditions of Contract,
Clause 15.5 - Contracting Agency's Entitlement to Termination for Convenience. This
clause clearly states that "the Contracting Agency shall not terminate the Contract under this
Sub-Clause in order to execute the works himself or to arrange for the works to be executed
by another contractor or to avoid a termination of the Contract by the Contractor under
Clause 16.2 (Termination by Contractor)". However, the reasons for terminating the contract
under this Clause could not be ascertained at the time of reporting;

(b) in breach of Clause 15.5, the incomplete works were subsequently awarded by the Ministry
to the two contractors who executed the works under Lots 2 and 3; and

25



(c) the performance bond expired on 1 May 2015 and was never renewed up until the date of
termination. This resulted in a breach of Clause 4.2 which speaks to Performance Security.

Amounts were expended without the requisite approval.

Management's Response

Payment was made in anticipation of signed addendum 4. However, after much deliberation it
was decided to terminate after an amicable settlement between the Project and the contractor.

Recommendation

The Audit Office recommends that management of the Project put systems in place to have all
works approved before payments are effected to the contractors.

Finding

13. In relation to the works under Lot 2 - Vreed-En-Ruste to Prospect, the works were
rescheduled for completion on 4 June 2015. The works remained incomplete at this date and
there was no evidence that approval was granted to extend the life of the contract. As noted in
the table above, as at 31 December 2015, the contractor received the sum of US$5.255M or
90.57% of the contract sum. Physical verification conducted on 30 March 2016 revealed that the
works were deemed practically completed on 4 May 2015. Construction of both the eastern and
western carriageways was complete, along with the pedestrian bridges, road lighting, markings,
kerb, eastern and reinforced concrete drains. Based on the valuation and assessment of the
completed works, the payments made to the contractor were fair and reasonable. At the time of
reporting in April 2016, the works are in the defects notification period, which will expire in
May 2017. However, a copy of the performance bond valid until May 2017 was not presented for
audit examination.

Finding

14. As noted from the table above, works under Lot 3 Diamond were scheduled to be completed
on 24 August 2015 and at the end of 2014, the contractor was paid sums totalling US$2.250 for
works completed. During the period under review, the sum ofUS$862,760 was paid bringing the
total payments under the contract to US$3.113M or 59.46% of the contract sum. Physical
verification conducted on 30 March 2016 revealed that the works were deemed practically
completed on 24 August 2015. It was observed that construction works with respect to both the
eastern and western carriageways were complete along with the construction of two 12 span post
tensioned reinforced concrete bridge structures, installation of road lighting, markings, traffic
signs and curbs. Based on the valuation and assessment of the works completed, the payments
made to the contractor for completed works were fair and reasonable. At the time of reporting in
April 2016, the works are in the defects notification period which will expire on 31 August 2017
and a copy of the performance bond, valid until this date, was presented for audit examination.

26



Finding

IS. A contract in the sum of US$1.193M was awarded in September 2013 for supervision
services in relation to the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension Project. There were four
approved addenda which increased the contract sum to US$2.930M and the completion date was
extended to 31 October 2015. As at 31 December 2014, amounts totalling US$2.326M were paid
to the contractor. A further amount of US$353,849 was paid in 2015 which increased payments
under the contract to US$2.680M. At the time of reporting in April 2016, the works were still in
progress and evidence was seen of the IDB's no objection to addendum NQ 5 to contract. This
addendum revised the contract sum to US$3.313M and extended the contract completion date to
30 October 2016.

Finding

16. A contract was awarded in the sum of US$31 ,000 on 10 November 2014 to the most feasible
evaluated bidder for a Mid Term Evaluation of the East Bank Demerara Four Lane Extension
Project. All activities under the contract were scheduled to be completed on 7 February 2015. As
at 31 December 2014, an amount of US$9,300 was paid to the contractor and the amount was
properly brought to account in the records of the Project. The consultant submitted a mid-term
evaluation report on 30 January 2015 and an amount of US$21,700 was paid, which increased
payments under the contract to US$31 ,000.

Finding

17. According to the Statement of Cumulative Investments as at 31 December 2014, the GoG
paid sums totalling US$570,275 as Interest and Commitment Fees on the loan. During the period
under review, amounts totalling US$351,613 were paid, which increased the total payments to
US$921,888. However, this amount was not reflected on the financial statements since the IDB
in a letter dated 29 July 2015 stated that the amount cannot be recognised as counterpart
contribution because the loan agreement does not reflect a budget for this category of
expenditure.

The amount expended according to the financial statements was understated by US$921 ,888.

Management's Response

This amount was not reflected on the financial statements since the IDB in a letter dated 29 July
2015 stated that the amount cannot be recognised as counterpart contribution because the loan
agreement does not reflect a budget for this category of expenditure.

27



Section II

Finding

18. The Project was still to recover overpayments totalling G$5.954M which remained
outstanding in relation to overpayments which occurred on measured works. Noteworthy were
the facts that the personnel andlor Consultants nominated by the Project were integrally involved
in the examination of the projects and the related findings discussed and agreed upon with
Project personnel. Nevertheless, there was a failure to recover the amounts overpaid. The table
below shows the projects which suffered the overpayments.

Contract Amount Measured Amount

Description Sum Paid Works Overpaid
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Road marking & spike reflectors Linden Soesdyke 5,224 5,052 2,458 2,594

Highway
Installation of One OffRMMS - Lot 4 - West Coast 7,835 7,835 5,675 2,160

Berbice
Installation of One OffRMMS - Lot 5 - West Coast 2,115 2,115 915 1,200

Berbice

Total 15,174 15,002 9,048 5,954

Amounts overpaid were not recovered in a timely manner.

Management's Response

The Engineer has reported that subsequent to the initial query, the works equivalent to the
payment made were completed and verified by the Audit Engineer. Hence, no overpayment is to
be recovered.

Finding

19. Notwithstanding management's response to the finding, no evidence was provided to
validate that works equivalent to the payments made were subsequently completed by the
contractors and the dates when the works were completed. In the absence of the evidence, the
accuracy of management's statements could not be determined.

Recommendation

The Audit Office recommends that management of the Project provide a detailed report on the
works completed by the contractors.

28



General

20. The Audit Office wishes to express its gratitude for the co-operation given to its officers
during the course of the audit. In keeping with the Audit Office's policy, a reply is expected on
receipt ofthis management letter.

With best regards.

29




